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Telephone: (209) 468-2400

The People of the State of California,

JAMES P WILLETT

District Attormey

STATE BAR MEMBERSHIP NO. 83837
SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY e e
By: ANGELA LAUREN HAYEZ orbe i s
Deputy District Attorney
222 E WEBER AV BEM 202
STOCKTON, CA 35202

Attorneys for Plaintiff

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN

No TPO8-11100
TP Caze
DA Case: COM (603140

)

}

)

Plaintiff, )

)

V. ) COMPLAINT

}

MICHAEL LUTHER SCHUMACHER )
KELLY LAYNE LAU )
CAREN RAMIREZ }
> )
)

Defendant(s).)

T, the undersigned,lsay; on information and belief, that in

the County of SAN JOAQUIN, State of Califormiasr

AS TO ALL DEFENDANTS

PC 206 . TORTURE

'COUNT: 001, On or abﬂut JULY 2007 THROUGH DECEMBER 1, 2008 the

crime of TORTURE, in violation of Section 206 of the Pemal Code,

4a FELONY, was committed by MICHAEL LUTHER SCHUMACHER, KELLY

LAYNE LAY, AND CAREN RAMIREE, whco at the time and place last

iaforesaid did willfully and unlawfully and with the intent to

cause cruel and extreme pain and suffering for the purpose of

revenge, extortion, persuasion and for a sadistiec purpose,

Fax: Pec 4 2008 03:33pm  FOOT/014
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infliet great bodily injury, as defined in Penal Code section
12022.7 upon "JOHN K. DOE":; (bOB: 09%.15.92),

, AS TO ALL DEFENDANTS
PC 205 AGGRAVATED MAYHEM

COUNT: 002, for a fu;;ﬁé;m;;ém;;;;;;;e cause of complaint, being
a diffeient offense from but connected in its commission with
the charge set forth in Count 001, complainant further complains
and says: On or about JULY 2007 THROUGH DECEMBER 1, 2008 the

crime of AGGRAVATED MAYHEM, in violation of Section 205 of the

Penal Code, a FELONY, was.committed by MICHAEL LUTHER SCHUMACHER

|KELLY LAYNE LAU, AND CAREN RAMIREZ, who at the time and place

la=t aforesaid, did willfully, unltawfully, and under

circumstances manifesting extreme indifference to the physical

and psychological well being of another, intentionally cause
permanent disability and disfigurement and deprivation of a

1imb, organ and body member of "JOHN K. DOE"; (DOB: 09.15.92), .-

‘ CAS TO ALL DEFENDANTS
EC 207{A) EIDNAPPING

‘COUNT : 003, for a fu:ther and separate cause of complaint, being

a differerit offenge from but connected in its commission with

the charge set forth in Count 002, complainant further complaing

and gays: On or about JULY 2007 THROUGH DECEMBER 1, 2008 the

crime of KIDNAPPRING, in violation of Section 207(a) of the Penal

Code, a FELONY, was committed by MICHAEL, LUTHER SCHUMACHER,

KELLY LAYNE LAU, AND CAREN RAMIREZ, who at the time and place

last aforesaid, did willfully and forcibly steal, take and
arrest "JOHN K. DOE"; (DOB: 09.15.92}), in the County of SAN

JOAQUIN, California, and did take the zaid wvictim into ancther
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country, state, county and another parﬁ of the County of 8AN

JTJOAQUIN, . It is further alleged that the above offense iz a

gerious FELONY within the meaning of Penal Code Section

1192.7 (<) (20).

AS TO ALIL, DEFENDANTS

PC 273D (R) CORPORAL INJURY TO CHILD

COUNT: 004, for a further and separate cause of complaint, being
a different offense froﬁ but connected in its commission with
the charge set forth in Count 003, complainant. further complainsg
and gays: On orlabout JULY 2007 THROUGH DECEMBER 1, 2008 the

crime of CORPORAI: INJURY TO CHILD, in violation of Section

'273d(a) of the Penal Code, a FELONY, was committed by MICHAEL

LUTHER SCHUMACHER, KELLY LAYNE LAT, AND CAREN RAMIREZ,'whD at

the time and‘plaée last aforesaid did willfully and unlawfully

infiict druél‘and‘inhuman corporal punishment and injury,

resulting inm a traumatic condition upon a child, to wit: "JOHN

K. DOE"; (DOB: 09.15.92),.

'A% TO MICHAEL LUTHER SCHUMACHER, ONLY

PC  12022(B) (1) PERSONAL USE OF NON-FIREARM WEAPON

It is further alleged that in the commission or attampted

commission of the above offense, the defendant MICHAEL LUTHER

SCHUMACHER, did persbnally use a BELT, within the meaning of
Penal Code Section 12022 (b) (1).

AS TO MICHAEL LUTHER SCHUMACHER, ONLY
PC 12022.7(A) INFLICTION OF GREAT BODTLY INJURY

It iz further alleged that in the commission of the above
offenze the said defendant(s) MICHAEL LUTHER SCHUMACHER, ,

personally inflicted great bodily injury upon "JOHN K. DOE®;

PO03/014
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‘(DOB: 08.15.92), not am accomplice to the above offense, within

the meapning of Penal Code Section 12022.7 and also causing the

above offenszes to be a serious felony within the meaning of Penal

| Code Section 1192.7(c)(8).

. AS TO KELLY LAYNE LAU, ONLY
BC  12022(B) (1) PERSONAL USE OF NON-FIREARM WEADON

It is further alleged that in the commission or attempted
commission of the above offense, the defendant KELLY;LAINE LAU,
did ﬁereonally.uee e;BELT, within the meaning of Penal Code
Section 12022(b) (1).

‘ ‘ AE TO KELLY LAYNE LAU, ONLY
BC 12022.7(A) INFLICTIDN OF GREAT BODILY INJURY

It is further alleged that in the commiselen of the above

{offense the maid defendant(e) KELLY LAYNE LAU,, personally

inflicted great bodily injury upon “JOHN K. DORY; (DDE:

09.15.,92}, not an accomplice to the above offenge, within the

meaning of Penal Code Section‘12022-7 and also causing the above

loffense to be a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code

Section 1192.7(c) (8).

. AS TO CAREN RAMIREZ, ONLY
PC  12022(R) (1) . PERZONAL USE OF NON-FIREARM WEAPON

It is further alleged that in the cemm1351en o attempted
commigsion of the above offensge, the defendant CAREN RAMIREZ,
did ﬁersanally:uee a BELT, within the meaning of Penal Code
Section 12022 (b) (1).

AS TO CAREN RAMIREZ, ONLY
FC 12022.7(A} INFLICTION OF GREAT BODILY INJURY

Tt is further alleged that in the eemmlsexen of the above

Fax: Pec 4 2008 03:40pm  FOO4/014
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cffense the said defendant(s) CAREN RAMIREZ,, personally
inflicted great beodily injury upon "JOHN K. DOE"; (DOB:

09.15.92}, not an accomplice to the above offenze, within the

meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.7 and alse causing the above

offense to be a serious felony within the meaning of Pemal Code
Bection 1192.7(c) (B).

| AS TO ALL DEFENDANTS
BC  273D(A) CORPORAL INJURY TO CHILD

COUNT: 005, for a further and separate cause of complaint, being

a dlfferent offense from but connected inm its commission with

the charge set forth im Count 004, comp}alnant Turther cemplains

'and-séys: On or about JULYﬁEOO? THROUGH DECEMBER I, 2008 the

erime of CORPORAL INJURY TO CHILD, in violation of Section

273d{a) of the Penal Code, a FELONY, was committed by MICHAEL

 LUTHER SCHUMACHER, KELLY LAYNE LAU AND CAREN RAMIREZ, who at

the time and place 1ast aforesaid did w111fully and unlawfully

.1nfli¢t cruel and inhuman corporal punishment and 1n3ury,

resulting in a traumatic condition upon a child, to wit: "JOHN

K. DOE"; (DOB: 09.,15.92),.

- AZ TO MICHAEL LUTHER SCHUMACHER, ONLY

PCO12022(B) {1} - PERSONAL USE OF NON-FIREARM WEAPDN

Tt ja= further alleged that in the commission or att&mpted
commi gaion of the above offense, the defendant MICHAEL LUTHER

SCHUMACHER, did personally use a KNIFE, within the meaning of

'Panal Code Section 12022(b) {(1).

‘ ‘ AS TO MICHAEL LUTHER SCHUMACHER, ONLY
PC 12022.7(A) INFLICTION OF GREAT BODILY INJURY

It is further alleged that in the commizsion of the above

Fax: Pec 4 2008 03:40pm  FOUL/014
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offenge the said defendant({s) MICHAEL LUTHER SCHUMACHER,,

personally inflicted great bodily injury upon RKNIFE, not an

accomplice to the above offense, within the meaning of Penal
{Code Section 12022.7 and also causing the above offense to be a

|sexrious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section

1182.7(c) {8).

AS TO KELLY LAYNE LAU, ONLY
PC 12022(3){1) PERSONAL USE OF NON-FIREARM WEAPON

It is further allegeé_;LAL_;é_;gé_;éééié;iéé_;;_;;;éééted
commission of the above ocffense, the defendant KELLY LAYNE LAU,
did‘persanally‘use a KNiFEL within the meaning of Penal Code
Section 12022(b}(i).

AZ TO KELLY LAYNE LAU, ONLY
P 12022.7{A) INFLICTION OF GREAT BODILY INJURY

It ;s £urther alleged that in the commiszeion of the above

joffense the gaid defendant(s) KELLY LAYNE LAU persconaliy

infliected great bodlly injury upon ®*JOHN K. DOEY; (DOB:
09.15.92), not an acecomplice to the above offense, within the
ﬁeaning of Penai'Code,Secticn‘12022.7 aﬁd also causing the above
ﬁff&nse to be a Barious telony within the.mﬂaning of Penal Code

Section 1192;7(ﬂ)(8);

Ag TO CAREN RAMIREZR, ONLY

PC 12022(B)(1) PERZONAL UZE OF NON-FIREARM WEAPON

It ig further alleged-that'in the commiszszion or attempted
commission of the above offense, the defendant CAREN RAMTREZ,
did personally use a KNIFE, within the meaning of Penal Code

Bection 12022(b) (1).

POUG/014
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AS TO CAREN RAMIREZ, ONLY
PC 12022.7(a) INFLICTION OF GREAT BODILY INJURY

offense the sgaid defendant(s) CAREN RAMIREZ,,‘personally
inflicted great bodily injury upon ™JOHN K. DOE"; (DOB:
09.15.82}, not an acccmplice to the abmﬁe offensa, within the
meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.7 and also cauging the above
offenge fd be a séricuslfelpny within thé meaning of Fenal Code
Section 1192.7(c)(8). 

: . AE TO ALL DEFENDANTS

PC 273D{1p) CQRPORAL INJURY TO CHILD

COUNT: 006, for a fu;;gé;f;;;';;é;;;;;‘;;;;é of complaint, being
a different offense from but cbnnected in its commission with
the chafge set forth in‘Céunt‘DOS, complainant further complains

and gay2: On or about JULY 2007 THROUGH DECEMBER 1, 2008 the

ltorime of CORPORAL INJURY TO CHILD, in viclation of Section

273d({a) of the Penal Code, a FELONY, was committed by MICHAEL .

LUTHER SCHUMACHEER, KELLY LAYNE LAt, AND,CAREN‘RAMIREZ, who at

| the time and p1ace”1ast aforesaid did willfully and unlawfully

iﬁflict cruel and inhuman corporal punishment and injury,

‘Jresulting in a trauwmatic condition upon a child, to wit: "JOHN

K. DOE"; (DOB: 092.15.982)},.

AS TO MICHAEL LUTHER SCHUMACHER, ONLY

P 12022 (B) (1) PERSONAL USE OF NON-FIREAEM WEAPON

It is further alleged that in the commission or attempted

commizsion of the above foenae,‘tha defendant MICHAEL LUTHER
SCHUMACHER, did personally use a BASEBALL BAT, within the

meaning of Panal Code Section 12022 ({(b) (1)
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AS TO KELLY LAYNE LAU, ONLY
PO O12022{B} {1} PERSONAL USE OF NON-FIREARM WEAPON

It iz further alleged that in the commission or attempted

|commission of the above offense, the defendant EELLY LAYNE LAy,

did personally use a BASEBALL BAT, within the meaning of Penal

Code Section 12022(b) (1}.

AS TO CAREN RAMIREZ, ONLY
RC 12022 (B) (1) PERSONAL USE OF NON-FIREARM WEAPON

It is further alleged that in the commission or attempted

commission of the above offense, the defendant CAREN RAMIREZ,

did peraanally.ﬁse a BASEBALL  BAT, within fhe‘maaning of Pemal

Cmﬂe Section 12022(5)(1}.'

AS TO ALL DEFENDANTS

Pc 273n(a) ‘ CORPORAL INJURY TO CHILD

COUNT: 007, for a furtheruand separate cauQE‘Gf complaint, being

a different offense from but connected in its cémmissiﬂn with

the charge set iafth in Count 006, complainant further complains

and says: On or about JULY 2007 THROUGH DECEMBER 1, 2008 the

crime of CORPORAL INJURY TO CHILD, in viglation of Hection

'273d(a) of the Penal Code, a FELONY, was committed by MICHAEL

LUTHER SCHUMACHER, KELLY LAYNE LAU, AND CAREN RAMTREZ, who at
the time and place last aforesaid did willfully and unlawfully

inflict eruel and inhuman corporal punishment and injury,

resulting in a traumatic cendition upon a child, to wit: "JOEHN

K. DOE®; (DOB: 09.15.92),.

AS TO MICHARIL LUTHER SCRBUMACHER, ONLY
FC 12022.7(A) INFLICTION OF GREAT BODILY INJURY

e e o mr wr ow Er ET T T W YT oET R T W N Em Em Em e Er TR o o om A W

[Tt is further alleged that in the commission of the above

POOE/014
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offense the gaid defendant(s) MICHAEL LUTHER SCHUMACHER, ,

personally inflicted great bodily injury upon "JOHN K. DOE";

(DOB: 09.15.92), not an accomplice to the above offense, within

the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.7 and also causging the
above offense to be a serious felony within the meaning of Penal
Code Section 1192.7 (c) (8) .

AR TO KELLY LAYNE LAU, ONLY
PC 12022 .7 (A} INFLICTION OF GREAT BODILY INJURY

It is further alleged that in the commission of the above
offense the said defendant(s) KELLY LAYNE LAU,, personally
inflicted graa; bpdily injury upon “*JOHN XK. DOE";‘(DOB;
£8.15.22), not én'accomplice to the above nffensé, within the
meaning of Penal Code Séction 12022.7 and also causiﬁg the above
foense te be a seriocus felony w1th1n the meaning of Penal Code
Sectlon 1192 7(e) (8).

' AS TO CAREN RAMIREZ, ONLY
PC 12022 T(A) INFLICTION OF GREAT BODILY INJURY .

e i i i I

It i= further alleged that in the comm13310n Df the above

:foense the said defendant(s) CAREN RAMIREZ,, personally

inflicted great bodily injury upon PJOHN K. DOE"; (DOB:

109.15.92), not an accomplice to the above offense, within the -

meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.7 and also causing the above

offensze to be a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code
Section 1192.7(c) (8).

AS TO ALL. DEFENDANTS
PC 236 FAL.SE IMPRISONMENT BY VIQLENCE

COUNT: 008, for a further and separate cause of complaint, being

a different offense from but connected in its commission with
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the charge set forth in Count 007, complainant further complains
and says: On or about JULY 2007 THROUGH DECEMBER 1, 2008 the
crime of FALSE IMPRISDNMEQT BY VIOLENCE, in violation of Section
236 of the Penal Code, a FELONY, was committed by MICHAEL LUTHER
SCHUMACHER, KELLY LAYNE LAU, AND CAREN RAMIREZ, who at the Cime

and place last éforesaid, did willfully and unlawfully violate

the personal liberty of "JOHN K. DOE"; (DOB: 09.15.92), =aid

viclation being effected by violence, menace, fraud, and deceii.

AS TO ALL DREFENDANTS

PC 273A(A) | - CHILD ABUSE/ENDANGERMENT

COUNT: 002, for a further and separata cause of complaint, being
a different offense from‘but conppected in itas commission with
the charge set forth in Count 008, complainant further ccmplainé

and says: On or about JULY 2007 THROUGH DECEMBER 1, 2008 the

jerime of CHILD ABUSE/ENDANGERMENT, in violation of Section

273a(a)‘of the Penal Code, a FELDNY, was cammittea by MIéHAEL
LUTHER SCHUMACHER KELLY LAYNE LAU, AND CAREN RAMIREZ, who at
the time and place la=t aforesald did W111fu11y and unlawfully;
undar circumstances likely to produce great bcdlly harm and
death lnjure,‘cauSE, and permit a child, "“JOHN K. DDE" date of
birth 09.15. 9z, to suffer and to be 1nf11cted with un]ustlflable
physxéal pain and mental suffer;mg, and hav1ng the care and
custﬁdy of sald chlld injure, ’cause and permit the person and
health of said child to be injured and did willfuliy cause and
permit said child to be placed in such situation that his/her

person and health was endangered.

10.

Fax: Pec 4 2008 03:42pm  POI0/014
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AS TO MICHAEL LUTHER SCHUMACHER,
KELLY LAYNE LAT, ONLY
PC 273A (A7) CHILD ABUSE/ENDANGERMENT

COUNT: 010, for a further and separate cause of complaint, being

a different offenge from but connected in ite commission with

| the charge set forth in Count 009, complainant further complaing

and ‘gays: On or about JULY 2007 THROUGH DECEMBER 1, 2008 the
crime of CHTILD ABUSE/ENDANGERMENT, in violation of Section
273a(a) of the Penal Code, a FELONY, was committed by MICHAEL
LUTHER SCHUMACHER, AND KELLY LAYNE LAU, who at the time and

placé last aforesaid, did willfully and unlawfully, under

|eireumstances likely to produce great bodily harm and death,
 injure, cause, and permit a child, "JANE 8. DOE", dateée of birth

108.21.99, to suffer and to be inflicted with unjustifiable

physical pain and mental suffering, and having the care and

lcuatody of said ¢hi1d injure, cause and permit the person and

health of said ahlld to be injured and did willfully cause and

Ppermit =said child to be placed in sueh gituation that hia/her

person and health was endangered.

AS TO MICHAEL LUTHER SCHUMACHER,
: ‘ : KELLY LAYNE LAU, ONLY
PC  273A(A) CHILD ABUSE/ENDANGERMENT

COUNT: 011, for a further and separate cause of cﬁmplaint, being
a different offense from but commected in its commiz=ion with
the charge set forth in Count 010, cﬁmplainant further complains
and says= On or about JULY 2007 THROUGH DECEMBER 1, 2008 the
crime of CHILD ABUSE/ENDANGERMENT, in violation of Section

273a(a) of the Penal Code, a FELONY, was committed by MICHAEL

1.
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LUTHER SCHUMACHER, AND KELLY LAYNE LAU, who at the time and
place lasat aforesaid, did willfully and unlawfully, under
circeumgtances likely to produce great bodily harm and death,

injure, cause, and permit a child, "JANE 5. DOE", date of birth

08.21.99, to suffer and to be inflicted with unjustifiable

physicai pain and menﬁal‘auffering, and having the care and
custody of said child, injure, cause and permit the person and
health of said child to be injured and did ﬁillfully cause and
permit said chil& te be placed in such situvation that his/her
person and health was endangered.

AS TO MICHAEL LUTHER SCHUMACHER,
KELLY LAYNE LAY, ONLY

COUNT: D012, fcf a further and Beparate cause of complaint, being
afdifférent offanée from but connected in its commission with
tﬁe'chatgé setlforﬁh inlCQunt 011, complainant furﬁher‘complains
and Baysf Onn or about JULY 2007 THROUGH DECEMBER 1, zdoé‘the
crime of CHILD ABUSE/ENDANGERMENT in viclation Qf Seétion
273a(a) of the Pegal Code, a FELONY, was'aammitted by MICHAEL
LUTHER SCHUMACHER,‘AND‘KELLY LAYNE LAU, who at the time and
place 1§5t afm:esaid,'did wilifully and unlawfully; under
circumstances likely to p?mduée great bodily hafﬁ.and.death,
injure, causé, apd‘permiﬁ a child, "JOHN D. DORE", date‘mf birth
01..25.06, to suffer and to be inflicted with unijuastifiable
physical pain and meﬁtal suffering, and havinglthe care and
custody of said child, injure, cause and permit the person and
heélth of gpaid child to be injured and aid willfully cause and

permit said c¢hild to be placed in such situation that his/her

12.

PO1Z/014
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‘perzon and health was endangered.

: AS8 TO ALL DEFENDANTS
PC  273A(A) CRILD ABUSE/ENDANGERMENT

COUNT: 013, for a further and separate cause of complaint, being
a different offense from but connected in its commission with
the charge set forth im Count 012, complainant further complains

and says::On or about JULY 2007 THROUGH DECEMBER 1, 2008 the

crime of CHILD ABUSE/ENDANGERMENT, in vielation of Section

273a(a) of the Penal Code, a FELONY, wag committed by MICHAEL
LUTHER SCHUMACHER, KELLY LAYNE LAU, AND CAREN RAMIREZ, who at

the time and place 1ast‘aforesaid, did willfully and unlawfully,

under circumstances likely to preoduce great badily harm and

Aeath, injure;‘dause, and permit a child, "“JOHN M. DOE",‘date of

birth 03.16.07, to suffer and to be inflicted with unjustifiable

physical paiﬁ and mental suffering, and having the care and

custedy of said child, injure, cause and permit the person and

'hEalth‘cf said child to be injured and did willfully. cause and

pgrmit said child to be placed in such situation that his/her

person and héalth Waé.endangered.

If the above-named defendant{s) is/are pregently on probaticn in

Ban Jeacuin County, zny evidence presentsed at a preliminary

hearing in the inatant case will be used not only as a basis for
a holding order in this case but also as evidence of a violation
of probation and, at any formal hearing on that violation of

probation, the People will move the transcript of the preliminary

hearing into evidence as a basis for the viclation.

13.

Fax: ‘ Pec 4 Z008 U3:d3pm PUT3/014
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[Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People hereby

finformally request that the defendant and his/her attorney

jtrue and correct except for those things stated on information

Executed on 12/04/08, at STOCKTON, CaliforW .

Fax: Dec 4 2008 03:43pm P0O14/014

dizeclose to the People all information and materials described

in Penal Code Section 1054.3,
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is

and belief and those I believe to be true.

./

14.



